# SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House Bill No. 452 by Representative Fannin

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 1, line 3, after "(2)(c)," delete the
remainder of the line and insert the following:

- ------
- 5 "R.S. 47:302.2(B) and 33.6(B), and R.S. 56:1703(C)(2)(c) and (d), and to enact"

## 6 AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 1, line 5, after "39:100.11," delete the
remainder of the line and insert the following:

10 "R.S. 47:302.2(C)(1)(g) and (E), and R.S. 56:1703(C)(2)(e), to"

## 11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 1, line 6, change "Act 597" to "Act No.
597"

15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and

- adopted by the Senate committee Amendment 100.2, proposed by the Senate Committee on Philance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 1, line 13, after "treasury;" and before "to abolish" insert the following:
- 19 "to provide for the use of monies in the Louisiana State Parks Improvement and20 Repair Fund;"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, line 2, change "One Hundred Million"
to "One Hundred Thirteen Million"

# 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, line 49, change "39:82" to "39:82 and
R.S. 39:352"

## 29 AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 2, delete line 55, and insert the following:

"of Louisiana to defray the increased cost of payments by postsecondary education
 institutions toward the unfunded accrued liability. The "increased cost" shall be
 calculated based on the increase from the amount paid for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to
 the amount paid for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. If the appropriation is insufficient to
 defray the full amount of the increased cost, then an amount shall be applied to the
 unfunded accrued liability on behalf of each postsecondary education institution

## Page 1 of 4 This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Martha Hess.

- proportional to the number of full-time equivalent employees participating in the
   Louisiana State Employees' Retirement System and the Teachers' Retirement System
   of Louisiana. Any excess amount shall be used for application to the balance of the
   unfunded accrued liability of such"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 3, delete lines 51 through 54, and insert the
following:

9 "E. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section to the contrary, for
 10 the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year, the amount of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars shall be
 11 allocated to the Secretary of State for the restoration of the Shreveport Water Works
 12 <u>Museum.</u>"

13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 11, change "Section 8.A." to "Section 8.A."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 10

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 31, change "Act 597" to "Act No.
597"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 24, change "2011-2012 to be
promulgated" to "2011-2012 promulgated"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 12

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, between lines 30 and 31, insert the
following:

- 29 "Section 9. R.S. 56:1703(C)(2)(c) and (d) are amended and reenacted and R.S.
  30 56:1703(C)(2)(e) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
  31
- 32 33 34

35

36

37

38 39

40

41

"§1703. The Louisiana State Parks Improvement and Repair Fund

C. Except as provided in Paragraph(B)(2) of this Section, the monies in the fund shall be used solely for the purpose of financing improvements and repairs at state parks in the state and shall be allocated, subject to appropriation by the legislature, as follows: \* \* \*

(2) Fifty percent of the monies in the fund shall be allocated for use throughout the state park system on the following priority need basis, as recommended by the assistant secretary of the office of state parks: \* \* \*

42 \* \* \*
43 (c) Third, for addition of new facilities on existing park areas; and
44 (d) Fourth, for acquisition of property to expand existing park areas:
45 (e) Fifth, for maintenance and operations of existing park areas.
46 \* \* \* \*"

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and

adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 31, change "Section 9." to "Section 4 10."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 14

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 7, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 34, change "Section 10." to "Section
11."

#### 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 7, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 35, change "8 through 11" to "8
through 12"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 16

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 8, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 37, change "8 through 11" to "8
through 12"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 17

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 9, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2013, on page 4, line 39, change "Section 11." to "Section
12."

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 22 On page 3, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:
- "(M) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state
   treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer to the Overcollections Fund the
   proceeds of at least Two Million Dollars relating to the assignment, transfer, sale, or
   lease of properties to the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries.
- (N) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer
  is authorized and directed to transfer Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Four
  Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars from the Louisiana Fire Marshal Fund into the
  Overcollections Fund.
- (O) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer
   is authorized and directed to transfer One Million Six Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand
   Seven Hundred Fifteen Dollars from the 2% Fire Insurance Fund into the
   Overcollections Fund."
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 36 On page 3, at the beginning of line 15, change "(M)" to "(P)"
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 38 On page 4, delete lines 25 through 28
- 39 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 40 On page 4, at the beginning of line 29, change "(4)" to "(2)"
- 41 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- 1 On page 5, at the beginning of line 1, change "(5)" to "(3)"
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 3 On page 5, at the beginning of line 3, change "(6)" to "(4)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 5 On page 5, at the beginning of line 4, change "(7)" to "(5)"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 7 On page 5, at the beginning of line 6, change "(8)" to "(6)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 9 On page 5, at the beginning of line 7, change "(9)" to "(7)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 11 On page 5, at the beginning of line 9, change "(10)" to "(8)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 13 On page 5, at the beginning of line 11, change "(11)" to "(9)"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 15 On page 5, at the beginning of line 13, change "(12)" to "(10)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 17 On page 5, at the beginning of line 15, change "(13)" to "(11)"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 19 On page 5, at the beginning of line 16, change "(14)" to "(12)"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 21 On page 5, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
- "(H) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state
  treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand
  Dollars from the Riverboat Gaming Enforcement Fund into the state general fund.
  (I) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer
  is hereby authorized and directed to transfer Three Million Dollars from the
  Overcollections Fund to the state general fund."